

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 1970

No. 43 Original

STATE OF OREGON, *Plaintiff,*

—vs.—

JOHN N. MITCHELL, Attorney General of the
United States, *Defendant.*

**BRIEF OF THE DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
AMICUS CURIAE**

Of Counsel:

ARNOLD & PORTER
Washington, D.C.

JOSEPH A. CALIFANO, JR.
CLIFFORD L. ALEXANDER
KENNETH A. LETZLER

1229 - 19th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

*Attorneys for the Democratic
National Committee*

INDEX

	PAGE
Interest of the Amicus	1
Statute Involved	2
Statement of the Case	3
 ARGUMENT:	
I. Legislative History	5
A. Improved Education and the Influence of the Mass Media Make Young People Bet- ter Informed on Public Issues Than Ear- lier Generations	5
B. Youth Has Proven Its Competence in Dealing With Political Issues	6
C. No Compelling State Interest Is Served by the 21-Year Age Limit	6
D. The Major Obligations of Citizenship Are Imposed at 18	7
E. Denial of the Vote to 18-Year-Olds Con- stitutes Discrimination and Results in the Alienation of Our Youth	8
II. State Limitations on the Franchise Are Lim- ited by the Fourteenth Amendment Guar- antee of Due Process and Equal Protection of the Laws	10

	PAGE
III. Title III Is Appropriate Legislation Under Section 5 of the Fourteenth Amendment	10
A. The Legislation Is Appropriate to Secure the Rights of the 18-20 Class to Equal Treatment	13
B. The Legislation Is Appropriate to Deal With the Sense of Alienation Found in Today's Youth	14
C. Congress Had an Adequate Basis for Finding the 21-Year Requirement to Be a Violation of the Fourteenth Amendment	16
D. Title III Is Consistent With the Constitution	17
IV. The <i>Morgan</i> Decision Is Sound and Should Be Reaffirmed	18
V. The <i>Morgan</i> Decision Is a Doctrine of Restraint and Does Not Give Congress Unwarranted Powers	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Christopher v. Mitchell, Civ. No. 1862-70 (D.D.C. Oct. 2, 1970)	4, 13, 17, 18, 20
Gibbons v. Ogden, 22 U.S. 1 (1894)	21
Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections, 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	3, 18
Katzenbach v. McClung, 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	21
Katzenbach v. Morgan, 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	4, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
Kramer v. Union Free School District, 395 U.S. 621 (1969)	10
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	19
Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	10
South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	13, 19, 20
United States v. Louisiana, 225 F.Supp. 353 (E.D. La. 1963), <i>aff'd</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965)	18-19
United States v. Wade, 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	19
United States v. Guest, 383 U.S. 745 (1966)	19, 20
Wesberry v. Sanders, 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	10
Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	10

	PAGE
<i>Constitutional Provisions:</i>	
U. S. Constitution	
Fourteenth Amendment	10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
Fifteenth Amendment	3
Seventeenth Amendment	3
Nineteenth Amendment	3
Twenty-third Amendment	3
Twenty-fourth Amendment	3
<i>Statutes:</i>	
Voting Rights Act of 1965	
Sec. 4(e)	11, 12
Title III of the Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1970, Public Law 91-285	
	2, 3, 4, 10, 13, 15, 16, 17, 22
Sec. 301	2
Sec. 302	2
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
116 Cong. Rec. 3481	8
116 Cong. Rec. 3486 (March 11, 1970)	13
116 Cong. Rec. 3488	3
116 Cong. Rec. 3492 (March 11, 1970)	7
116 Cong. Rec. 3496	15

	PAGE
116 Cong. Rec. 3497	15
116 Cong. Rec. 3499 (March 11, 1970)	7, 14
116 Cong. Rec. 3500	15
116 Cong. Rec. 3502 (March 11, 1970)	4
116 Cong. Rec. 3510 (March 11, 1970)	6, 15
116 Cong. Rec. 3514 (March 11, 1970)	6
116 Cong. Rec. 3516 (March 11, 1970)	5
116 Cong. Rec. 3518 (March 11, 1970)	7
116 Cong. Rec. 3519 (March 11, 1970)	7, 9
116 Cong. Rec. 3524	15
116 Cong. Rec. 3584 (March 12, 1970)	5, 6, 7
116 Cong. Rec. 3715 (March 13, 1970)	4
116 Cong. Rec. 5640 (June 17, 1970)	6, 15
116 Cong. Rec. 5645 (daily ed. June 17, 1970) ..	3
116 Cong. Rec. 5654 (June 17, 1970)	15
116 Cong. Rec. 5656 (June 17, 1970)	6
116 Cong. Rec. 5665 (June 17, 1970)	8
116 Cong. Rec. 5667 (June 17, 1970)	9
116 Cong. Rec. 5668 (June 17, 1970)	6
116 Cong. Rec. 5673	8
116 Cong. Rec. 7279 (May 18, 1970)	17
1968 CQ Almanac 87-A	3, 4

	PAGE
<i>Educational Attainment</i> , Bureau of the Census, Series p-20 No. 194 (March 1969)	5
<i>Employment and Earnings</i> , Vol. 16, No. 12 (1970)	7
<i>Burt, Miranda and Title II: A Morgantic Mar- riage</i> , 1969 SUPREME COURT REVIEW 81	13, 16, 20
Cox, <i>Constitutional Adjudication and the Promo- tion of Human Rights</i> , 80 HARV. L. REV. 91 (1966)	16, 19
